Labette County Board of Commissioners June 30, 2022

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on June 30, 2022 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Cole J. Proehl, Present, Terry Weidert, Present

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

Tribute to Woody Williams

Chairman Lonie R. Addis paid tribute to Marine CWO4, Hershel Woodrow "Woody" Williams, who passed away on June 29, 2022. He was awarded the Medal of Honor for heroism above and beyond the call of duty, during the Battle of Iwo Jima in World War II, on October 5, 1945. At the time of his death, Williams was the last living Medal of Honor recipient from Word Ward II.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of June 27, 2022 as submitted. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the minutes of June 29, 2022 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Cereal Malt Beverage License Renewal – Good Luck Bait Shop

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on the Cereal Malt Beverage License renewal for Anthony D. Housley dba Good Luck Bait Shop, 1807 24000 Road, Parsons. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Clerk and Election Computer Purchase

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the purchase of two computers for \$1,049.00 each, one payable from the Clerk Capital Outlay Fund and one payable out of the Election Capital Outlay Fund. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Payroll

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following check: Payroll check number 1727 in the amount of \$3,337.90 and Direct Deposit numbers 822274 through 822398 in the amount of \$342,041.56 for a total amount of \$345,379.46. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 27594 through 27631 in the amount of \$358,508.59. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Sheriff Vehicles

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to authorize Sheriff Darren Eichinger to order two Ford Expeditions and trade in two Dodge Durango's, from Mike Carpino, for K-9 officer vehicles, since the Sheriff's Department is experiencing difficulty in finding available vehicles. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to authorize Sheriff Darren Eichinger to trade in a 2018 Ford F150 VIN#1FTEW1E51JFB28387 and purchase a New or used F150 from Mike Carpino. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for five minutes.

Elevator Update

Custodial Engineer Chris Lahey gave Commissioners an update on the status of the elevator repair. Parts are supposed to ship from Kentucky around July 18, 2022 and start repair a week or so later. Disassembly was supposed to start this week but the company had an emergency and was unable to start the work. A local electrician will start working on some electrical upgrades prior to installation. They estimate that it will take five to six weeks to complete.

Work Session

Commissioners recessed into a budget work session to work on County Department budgets at 10:06 a.m.

Reconvene

The regular session reconvened at 11:30 a.m.

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:30 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Friday, July 1, 2022.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Lonie R. Addis